

# THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

### GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE, LEH/ KARGIL – UT LADAKH

Website: <a href="https://www.gpcleh.in/">https://www.gpcleh.in/</a> email:govtpolylehutl@gmail.com



Estd. 2005

#### **ADMISSION NOTIFICATION**

Notification No: - 02 - GPCL of 2024 Dated: - 27.06.2024

Subject: Admission under Lateral Entry System in 3<sup>rd</sup> Semester of Three Year Diploma Courses in Government Polytechnic College Leh / Kargil UT Ladakh for the Academic Year 2024 - 25.

As per JKUT Board of Technical Education Notification No. 26-BOTE of 2024 dated 25-06-2024, Online Applications are invited from the residents of Union Territory of Ladakh who are eligible and desirous for admission in 3<sup>rd</sup> Semester of Three Year Diploma Courses (under Lateral Entry Scheme) in Government Polytechnic College Leh / Kargil for the Academic Year 2024 - 25.

## <u>Details of Three Year Diploma Courses (under Lateral Entry Scheme) offered by Government Polytechnics Colleges of UT Ladakh</u>

• Government Polytechnic College, Leh

S. No	Name of Diploma Course
1	Diploma in Civil Engineering
2	Diploma in Computer Engineering

Government Polytechnic College, Kargil

	• • •
S. No	Name of Diploma Course
1	Diploma in Civil Engineering
2	Diploma in Computer Engineering
3	Diploma in Electrical Engineering

#### **Online Application Forms:**

Candidates can submit their applications **Online Only** on the website **https://lateral.jksbotelive.com** from **26-06-2024 to 15-07-2024** and also submit a Fee of Rs.200 (Rs Two Hundred only) online through Credit Card/ Debit Card/ Net Banking/ UPI etc.

### **Eligibility as per AICTE norms:**

The applicant must:

- i) Be a resident of UT of Ladakh.
- ii) Have passed 12<sup>th</sup> class Examination from a recognized Board / Institute with Physics, Chemistry & Mathematics as mandatory subjects.

OR

10<sup>th</sup> + 2 Year ITI Course. However, the candidate has to go through the bridge courses wherever applicable.

27.06.2024

### <u>Submission of Application Form along with documents to be attached with the Application</u> Form:

The applicant after filling the online application form shall submit a Printout of Application Form along with the attested copies of following certificates/ documents in the office of Principal, Government Polytechnic College Leh or Kargil by or before **20**<sup>th</sup> **July 2024** either by hand or registered post.

- i. Resident Certificate of candidate belonging to UT of Ladakh.
- ii. Marks Certificate -10th standard.
- iii. Marks Certificate -12th standard (If admission sought on basis of 10+2)
- iv. Provisional cum Marks Certificate 2 Years ITI Course (If admission sought on basis of 10<sup>th</sup> + 2 Years ITI Course)
- v. Online Fee Receipt.

#### **Help Desk:**

Applicants can contact the following nodal officers of Institutions for any assistance / guidance in this regard:-

- 1. Government Polytechnic College Leh Mr. Asrar Ahmad Najar 7006046394
- 2. Government Polytechnic College, Kargil Mr. Vilayat Ali 6005735892

#### Note:

The online-submitted form is purely provisional and is liable to be cancelled at any stage subject to the final verification of the documents and even at any stage where such a document is proved fake / false. Mere submission of the Application Form shall not confer any preferential right/claim for admission upon the intending applicants, but shall be subject to the fulfillment of the eligibility criteria and the qualification prescribed for the said course. The final seat allocation is subject to academic merit of 10<sup>th</sup> and 12<sup>th</sup> standard/technical qualification and availability of seats.

**PRINCIPAL** 

Government Polytechnic College Leh / Kargil - UT Ladakh

No: GPL/11/Admission(LE)/2024/128-136

27.06.2024

#### Copy to:-

1. Commissioner / Secretary - Technical Education & Skill Development Department (TE&SD) UT of Ladakh for kind information.

Dated: 27-06-2024

- 2. Deputy Commissioner / CEO LAHDC, Leh for information.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner / CEO LAHDC, Kargil for information.
- 4. Secretary / Controller JKUT BOTE, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Joint Director Information Leh / Kargil for publication of the notification in leading dailies of the district.
- 6. Dy Director General (E) AIR, Leh for favour of wide publicity through various programmes.
- 7. District Informatics officer Leh / Kargil for uploading the notification in official website of Leh and Kargil Districts.
- 8. Personal Assistant to Hon'ble CEC Leh for information of Hon'ble CEC and further information to Hon'ble Councilors LAHDC, Leh.
- 9. Personal Assistant to Hon'ble CEC Kargil for information of Hon'ble CEC and further information to Hon'ble Councilors LAHDC, Kargil.
- 10. Notice Board.
- 11. Record File